

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210049

ρ	AGE ::	Š
	3	

F	R	A	N	K		W	Н	Ι	T	T	A	KEI	₹
3	O	4	_	5	5	R		2	3	1	K		

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES . LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

09/16 BID OPENING DATE		11/03/	2009			grn	OPENING	O.B.		ITTERMS
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB			IIME IPRICE	01:30PM AN	<i>M</i> OUNT
0001	,		LS		968-42					
	GENERA	1 L CONS	TRUCT	EON						
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	DIVI	HASING DIV SION OF NA E CONSTRUC	TURAL	RESDURCE	S, IS	9	
	STATIO	N, BAT TLE BE	HHOUSE Aver s	, AN	D GENERAL PARK, BEA	CAMPGR	OUND REN	OVATION		
	A MAND	ATORY	PRE-BI	D WI	DATORY PRE LL BE HELD	ON 10	/13/2009	AT	Environment of the state of the	
	INTERES FAILURI	STED P E TO A	ARTIES TTEND	ARE THE	ER STATE P REQUIRED MANDATORY	TO ATT PRE-BI	END THIS D SHALL	MEETIN RESULT	G	
					E BID. NO E BIDDER.	ONE P	ERSON MA	Υ		
	POTENT:	IAL BI	DDERS	то с	LL BE MADE OMPLETE. FYING ATTE	THIS W	ILL SERV	E AS TH		
	PRE-BII REPRESI). FA Entati	ILURE VE NAM	TO P IE ON	ROVIDE YOU THE ATTENI THE BID.	R COMP	ANY AND Sheet wi	LL RESU		
	ACCEPT THE BIL	ANY O DDER I	THER D S RESP	OCUM	ENTATION TO BLE FOR ENS ION REQUIRE	D VERI	FY ATTEN They ha	DANCE. VE		
	SHEET. WILL NO	THE T ASS	PURCHA UME AN	SING Y. RE	DIVISION / SPONSIBILIT	AND TH	E STATE . A BIDDE	AGENCY R-S		-3 PM 1:
	ADDITIO	N, WE	REQUE	ST T	E PRE-BID A HAT ALL POT ND FAX NUMI	TENTIAL	ANCE SHE	ET. IN S INCLUI	DE	
				***************************************					V2000000000000000000000000000000000000	
IGNATURE Z	but o	D. 14.	W.	OCE MEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM TEL	COLICANE	01110NS -32-160	O DATE	11-03-	2005
The Preside	dent	FEI	N 55	-06	48251		ADDI	RESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTEL	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DNR210049

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

777	RFQ COPY
	TYPE NAME/
1	÷
N	
0	Danhill Con
	PO Box 685

E NAME/ADDRESS HERE

nhill Construction Company Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/										
BID OPENING DATE:	 	11/03/	2009			BID	OPENIN	3 TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ITTY	UOP	CAT	(TEM NU	MBER		NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							15,000000000000000000000000000000000000		20030	
7										
	A	TENTIA	וחתדת	-DC	ADE DEGUE	CTEN TA	ADDTU	DOTOR		
					ARE REQUE THE PRE-E					
					DISMISSA				V E	
					WILL BE					
					ER CONCLU					
					, BUT DUR					
					T BE PERM					
	ATTEND.	ANCE S	HEET.		•					
u. brans a des]						
					S MUST BE					
					PURCHASI					
					V.GOV OF [CAL QUES				15.	
					S WILL BE				M	
	1	E .	ADLINE.		, with pr	. ADDICO	SED D	MUDICADO	F1	
		Į		1						
	EXHIBI.	T 5				,				
					LD-5 PROV				TA-	·
					VEMENT C AT SUBMI				TO	
					AN AFFI					•
					RUG-FREE				^ '	
					ITTED WI				Ξ	
					NCE WITH					
					HE WEST					•
					RUG-FREE					
	THE BII) SHAL	_ RESUL	T IN	I DISQUAL	IFICATI	ON OF S	UCH BID	.	
	MATTAL	TO 000	oren.	4.		<u>,, ,, </u>	0 55 55	'BEAE		
					S CONTRA 'S AFTER					
		1			HERWISE				l	
·	EXECUTE	n Pile	HASE D	RDER	WILL BE	CUNCIL	EDFN NO	TICE TO	l	•
	PROCEE	ŧ	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		MILL DL	00110110	ENED NO		ĺ	
SIGNATURE			S	EE REV	FASE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	1	₩₩ ••••	
						LECTIONE		D/	TE	·
TITLE		FEI	٧				· AD	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		. 1								



MODAMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE:

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

09/16/		• • · · · ·					. ,	nu
OPENING DATE:	p.v 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 2	11/03/		×100 (000000000	BID	<u>OPENING TIME</u>	01:30	PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CA	пем	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		TRUCMA
						•	-	
	CANCEL	LATTON	. THE D	TRECTOR O	F PURCHAS	ING RESERVES	THE	
						ELY UPON WRI		
						OR WORKMANSH		
						DO NOT CONF		
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFICATI	ONS OF TH	E BID AND	CONTRACT		
	HERE I	Ν.						
						•		
						ACTOR SHALL		
						ABOR MINIMUM	1 WAGE	
						Y, PURSUANT	***	
						(PREVAILING		
	WAGE K	AIES A	PPLY 110	THIS PROJ	EU1)			
	ADDITO	ATTONA	ANVE	EEDENCES	MADE TO A	RBITRATION C	1P	
						ANY INTEREST		
						IS CONTRACT		
						ECTS DOCUMEN	ıTS	
						DELETED.		
-								
	WORKER	s' com	PENSATIO	N: VENDO	R IS REQU	IRED TO PROV	/IDE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM W	ORKERS' C	OMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCES	SSFUL.	
	1			CKED BELO	W WILL BE	A REQUIREME	NT	
	OF THIS	S CONT	RACT	,				
			05.	0000	THEOD CHA	LL FURNISH F	DOOL	
						NCE PRIOR TO		
						E SPECIFIED		
						OF INSURANCE		
			1 4-	\$250,000	ì		-	
		~ +~ , 4 h +~ ht			-			
	() B	UILDER	S RISK I	NSURANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR S	SHALL	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF BUI	LDERS RIS	K - ALL R	ISK INSURANC	E IN	
						OF THE CONTR		-
					1			٠
			e i	EREVERSE SIDE FO	HIERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	1	
TURE		Social Section (1980)			TELEPHONE		DATE	
				•				



RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIRED NUMBER Quotation

DNR210049

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION O FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 .304-763-2494

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED ... 09/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 11/03/2009 OUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 60130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER DNR210049

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT **ROUTE 9, BOX 179** BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FUREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IM WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: **BERRYERS SOFTMATERIMS AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE NOTED ABOVE **BERRY THE BUSING AND SCHOOLD TO NOTE ADDRESS TO BE	DATE PRIN	TED TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FOE	REIGHT TERMS
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN MRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: BERGETSES BEFOR TERMS AND CONTRONS PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:		<u></u>	DID ODENIA	TIME 01-70F	
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATIES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING DEFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDUE IN SUSUENCE SERREGISES SIDE FOR TURKES AND CONOTIONS PROJECT FOR SERVICE SERVER SERVICES AND CONOTIONS SERREGISES SIDE FOR TURKES AND CONOTIONS	KOS 2000 000 000 000				
THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A RECYALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: BEGINTHER SIDERNIAM ADCOMOTIONS DATE **BEGINTHER SIDERNIAM ADCOMOTIONS**	LINE		JMBEH U	MI ENIOE	AMOUNT
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR NORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: BEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOTIONS DATE SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOTIONS DATE		THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,0 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUFOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OF ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOTO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BIPRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALU	00 OR LESS THAN BLIC WORKS PROJUCT OMESTIC PRODUCT IS UNREASONABLD PRICE FOR FOR MINUM, GLASS OR	10,000 ECTS. S MAY BE S IS FOUN E IF IT IS EIGN MADE STEEL	
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: BEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PATE BEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BEACH THE SPENDING SIDE FOR TERMS A		LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PR	D BY THE UNITED RODUCTS MAY BE 30% OR MORE HIGODUCTS.	STATES SUPPLIED HER IN	
EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEEN REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE		PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFIC DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC POFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN T	ER OF THE SPEND BID FOR LIKE F IS REASONABLE A RODUCTS, THE SP , A REEVALUATIO R SUCH DOMESTIC HEIR BID IF THE	ING UNIT OREIGN ND LOWER ENDING N AND PRODUCTS.	
EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEEN REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE		REV. 3/88			
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SECRETORISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE TELEPHONE DATE				re-considerable	
PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SECREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		EXHIBIT 9			
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE			DGEMENT OF CONS	TRUCTION	•
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA F	DULE IN ISSUING OR STATE AGENCI		
TO P. SECIM.	CIGNATI IDE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR		PATE	
TILE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			1	UNIE	
	TITLE	FEIN	AE	DRESS CHANGES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

の井一旦十〇

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SALE		SHPV	A	Б	0.Б		FREIGHT TEAMS
09/16/20										······································
BID OPENING DATE:	l	1/03/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
UNE	QUANT	πv	UOP	CAT	(TEM NUN	BEA	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000			1884Z 1988		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	2000010014	
	· -	F 450		- / - 1/0	THEFT OHA	i ppen	ADE THE	ADDEND	III I	
					INEER SHA IES THAT					
					THE PROJ		HE ADDEN		3	
					ARDED TO				·F	,
, ,			IVISIO	1	THE ARCHI					
					ENDUM TO					
					ISSUED.					
		., 00								
(2	HT (E BUY	ER SHA	LL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL			
					, IF NECE			THE BID) [
	ENING				ENDUM SHO					
BU	YER W	ITHIN	FOURT	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE E	BID		
OP	ENING	DATE	.	}					-	
-										•
i -			• .		D BE FORM.		4		ALL	
· -	DDERS				D TO TH		ł		[
1	VISIO			SAME			GULATION			
	AT A				ORIGINAL		G DOCUME			
					ADDENDUM			ONLY	 111	
					N ADDENDU				IHE	
		RPUSE	UF LH	ANGL	NG A BID	DEENTHE	I I I I E A	אטיטא	1	. •
UA	TE.									
o c	v. 11	104								
, RE	A. TT	/ 70								
FX	HIBIT	10								
AD	DENDU	M ACK	NOWLED	GEME	NT					
							v.m.		1	•
					ECEIPT OF					
					ADE THE N			CONS TO	•	
MY	' PROP	OSAL,	PLANS	AND	OR SPECI	FICATIO	N, ETC.			
									ļ	
AD	DENDU	M NOS	. :	Ī					1	
		\$38888 88 Y 1	<u> </u>	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TH	RMS AND CO	I NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE					Anna and an area of the same and an area of the same and a same an	TELEPHONE	22.00.0000 T.00000000	ļī	DATE	
		·····	-13.1		•					
TITLE		. F	EIN				ADI	DRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIREMENT Quotation

ŖΑ¢	Œ.	
	7	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

25813 304-763-2494

09/16/ BID OPENING DATE	2009	11/03/	2000		911	PID		TTME	01	TARMS
LINE	QUAN	350 (84 05 86)	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	OPENING	TPRICE		:30PM AMOUNT
				NO.	они	(C)stat.	514	raws		AMSONE
	NO. 1	•	. <i>.!.</i> o.	22.	.2009					
	NO. 2	· •	• • • • •	• • • •	* * * *					
	NO. 3	•	• • • •		* * * *		·			
	NO. 4	•		• • • • •	• • • •		-			
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • •	* * * *					
						ONFIRM T			ГН	
	REPRESIONAL DI AND AN' INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASSUMED ETWEEN V L IS NOT WRITING	THAT AND TO BE MEDICAL TO BE M	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY TATIVES THE	3	
		Rod	ent.	\mathcal{D} .	Hell.	1	GNATURE'	·		
		.QA71		- 1		co			***************************************	
			/./	. ج.ه	. 200	да	TE			
	REV. I	1/96								
			co	NTRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE				
		S DESI	RING	TO PE ENSED	RFORM CO . THE W	-2 REQUINTRACTING	S WORK I INIA CON	N THIS	S	
SIGNATURE	Rober	1 D.	14.6	SEE PEV	erse side for	TELEPHONE 4	OTTONS 32-1600) DA	TE	11-03-2009
Presi	dent	FEI	N 53	-06	48251		ADDI	RESS CHAN	GES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE
		NDING T				ADDRESS I	N SPACE AF	OVELAR	FIF	VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DNR210049

DNR210049

8

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ATTN:

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-763-2494

DATERRI	∢†ED	∓EF	RMS OF SAI	L E		IIP VIA		О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS	3000 ().
09/16.							<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE		11/03/	2009	F 2702 2020000	Line Constitution	BID	OPENING	TIME	0)	L:30PM	zerzene.
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TTEM	NUMBER	UA	ITPRICE		AMOUNT	
***************************************		<u> </u>						<u> </u>	120 (6.94806)		369.62730
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED	TO ISSUE	THE CON	TRACTO	29		
	LICENS				ł .	CONTRACTO	,				
	MADE. B		1			IRGINIA D	1 ' '				
						ROOM 319,	CHARLE	STON,	W٧		
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-	7890.	İ				
	MEET V	TOOTSIT	A STA	TE CD	ne 91_1	1-11 REQU	TOEC AN	v			
						THE CONT					
	LICENS			1 1		THE CORT	KAG I OKO				
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:		_	,	^			
	CONTRA				Doch	terro) III	niction	1000	DAG	L	
	CONTRA	CIURS	NAME:	• • •	و المراجعة المراجعة و	****				7	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SF NO		MN 00 11	96.				
		-,									:
						REQUIRED					
						ENSE PRIO	R TO IS	SUANCE	OF		
}	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT	·					
				ΛP	PLICABL	FIAW					
•	and the same of th					- CAR					
·	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE,	PURCHASI	NG DIVI	SION R	ULES		
						RMATION P					
						SSUED BY		CHASIN	G		
	1	1	THE S	OLE A	UTHORIT	Y GOVERNI	NG THIS				
	PROCUR	EMENI.									
	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SI	PECIFICAT	ION MANI	JALS.) R		
	ł		, ,			RITTEN, W					
	DR ALTI	ERS TH	E INF	ORMAT	ION PRO	VIDED FRO	M THE SI	OURCES	AS		
	3		THE	ABOVE	PARAGRA	APH IS VO	ID AND	OF NO			
	EFFECT	•					• '				
	BANKRUI	PTCV.	TNT	HE EV	ENT THE	VENDOR/C	NTPACTO	10 ETI	i e		
		–	i t			STATE M					
		•							Section Con-]
SIGNATURE	o 1	<i>.</i>	77	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FO	RITERMS AND CON	<u> </u>		DATE		
	Roper	$\mathcal{F} \omega$.	142	φ		6	32-160	٥	<u>''</u>	1-03-2009]
TILE PIESIC	lont	' FE	53 ME	5-06	18251		ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	1



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

T V W N O O O O

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 9, BOX 179
BEAVER, WV
25813
304-763-2494

DATEPHI		F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
09/16. BID OPENING DATE		OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

	CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT
	WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	
	REV. 5/2009	
		·
	NOTICE	
	A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	
	PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15	
	2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST	
•	CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	
	THE DED SHOULD SOUTABLE THE SHAPE	d. au =uz =
	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CO	
•	SEALED BID	
	BUYER: 44	
	REQ. NO.: DNR210049	
	BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/09	
	BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM	
	BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM	
	PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	T IS NECESSARY
	304 632-1501	
		·
	PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GO	
GNATURE	Robert D. Hell TELEPHONE	032-1406 PATE 11-03-2009
Presid	ent 55-0648251	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFO NUMBER Quotation

DNR210049

ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	2.35.55
FRANK WHITTAK	KER	
304-558-2316		

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UNE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DAN THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR210049 ***** TOTAL: **** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 11-03-2009 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-064825 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Little Beaver State Park |
Campground Renovation Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for construction of a new Check-in Station, bathhouse, and general campground renovations at Little Beaver State Park, Beaver, West Virginia in Raleigh County.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on ______ at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 10/13/09 at 1:00p.m at the Park Headquarters.

No bids will be considered from bidders other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

TERRADON Corporation 401 Jacobson Drive Poca, WV 25159 Tel. 304-755-8291

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Little Beaver State Park
Campground Renovation Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-2

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least twenty one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or

subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid

Little Beaver State Park
Campground Renovation Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3

should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	
	DANKILL Construction Company
Address of Bidder:	D- 2.1165
	4.0. ROX 602
	P.O. BOX 685 Cauley Bridge, W.U. 25085
Phone Number of	
Bidder:	304-632-1600
•	
WV Contractors License No.	w0001194

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid consists of construction of the Campground Check-in Office including sitework, landscaping, storm drainage; connection to utilities; concrete sidewalks, and asphalt paved parking area; construction of Bath House #1 including sitework, landscaping, storm drainage; connection to utilities; concrete sidewalks, and asphalt paved parking area; re-grading of the area around the Check-in Office and sewage dumping station and construction of gravel roads surrounding the Check-in Office and dump station as shown on the Drawings; completion of the water system installed by Owner including connection to the off-site public water supply, completion of water lines in the Campground Loop #1 and Loop #2 areas, installation of a Master Meter Vault, installation of a fire hydrant, and installation yard hydrants furnished by Owner; completion of the sewage collection system constructed by Owner including the installation of a packaged submersible sewage pumping station and access road, completion of the sewage force main piping, installation of air release valves and cleanouts on the small diameter gravity sewer system, construction of the sewage

Little Beaver State Park
Campground Renovation Project

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

dumping station, construction of precast concrete manholes and other appurtenances; completion of the single phase electrical service to campground including pulling conductors through conduit installed by the Owner, completion of the underground conduit system, electric service to the Check-in Office and Bath House #1, installation of rack mounted breaker panels throughout campground Loop #1, and the installation of individual service pedestals at each camp site in Loop #1; construction of four new gravel-paved camp sites; and repair and final grading of the access roads traveled by Contractor in performance of the Work.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

#1,149,00000

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

One million one hundred Forty-rine thousand

Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1	electrical service including conduit and	One hundred Fifty-tuo Thousand	\$152,000 <u>.00</u>

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

	-	· ·	
	Loop #2; installation of new conduit and conductors to each individual camp site in Loop #2; and construction of a walking path from Loop #2 to Bathhouse #1.		
2	Construction of Bathhouse #2 including sitework, landscaping, storm drainage; connection to utilities; concrete sidewalks, and asphalt paved parking area; install single phase electric service to Bathhouse #2; installation of rackmounted breaker panels throughout campground Loop #3; and the installation of individual service pedestals at each camp site in Loop #3.	Five hurdred thousand Seventy	\$500,070
3	Preparation of final asphalt paving for the Main Access Road from Station 10+00 to Station 35+67.96; and the loop road around the Check-in Office and Sewage Dump Station including gravel shoulders per the details and notes shown on the Drawings.	Twohundred ten thousand there hundred	12/0,300
	Preparation and final asphalt paving for the access roads shown on the Drawings serving Bathhouse #1 and Campground Loop #1 as Centerline 3 from Station	One hundred Sixty four Thousand	# 164,000

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

	70+00 to Station 72+28.17, Centerline 4 from Station 80+00 to Station 82+54.15, Centerline 5 from Station 90+00 to Station 101+67.05, Centerline 8 from Station 200+00 to 211+74.27, including gravel shoulders per the details and notes shown on the Drawings.		
5	Preparation and final asphalt paving for the access roads shown on the Drawings as serving Campground Loop #2 as Main Centerline from Station 35+67.96 to Station 45+15.00, Centerline 9 from Station 220+00 to Station 226+10.06, and Centerline 10 from Station 230+00 to Station 234+80.51 including gravel shoulders per the details and notes on the Drawings	One hundred thirty-seven thousand	\$137,000
6		Thousand	\$142,000
7	Provide fine grading and paving of the sixteen (16) campsites in Loop #2 (gravel paving and asphalt paving alternates)	Ninety five Thousand Seven Hundred	95,700
8	Preparation and final asphalt paving for the		

FORM OF PROPOSAL-5

The state of the s	access roads shown on the Drawings as serving Campground Loop #3 as Main Centerline from Station 45+15.00 to Station 53+56.51 and Centerline 7 from Station 150+00 to Station 167+35.40 including gravel shoulders per the details and notes on the Drawings.	ore hundred forty-six thousand	144,000-00
9	Provide fine grading and paving of the thirty-five (35) campsites in Loop #3 (gravel paving and asphalt paving alternates.)	Orehundred Ninety-one Thousand Frie hundred	\$ 191,500

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the

Little Beaver State Park Campground Renovation Project

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-6

CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	 Date
0	10-22-2009

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Little Beaver State Park Campground Renovation Project

FORM OF PROPOSAL-7

Respectfully submitted	
Date:	11-03-2009
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330
By: (signature in ink)	Robert D. Hell
Title:	President
Firm Name:	Danhill Construction Company
Firm Address:	P.O. BOX 685 Gauley Beidge, W.V. 25085



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

VENDOR

*709053330 304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 9, BOX 179
BEAVER, WV
25813 304-763-2494

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/22/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 1	1/03/2009	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
*****	*****	ADDENDUM NO. 1 ;	*****	
	SIGN IN SHEET A	TO PROVIDE THE ND TECHNICAL QUE		
BID OPE	NING PATE AND T	ME REMAIN 11/03/	09 AT 1:30 PM	
001		68-42		
GENERAL	CONSTRUCTION			
*****	THIS IS THE EN	OF RFQ DNR2100	49 ***** TOTAL:	
		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE RA	1 + D H M	TELEPHONE	32-1600 DATE	11-3-2009
President	FEIN 55-064			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. H:LL , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
(Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: President
Title: /resident Date: 11-03-2009
Date://-03-2009 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this3 day of Nov. 2009. By Commission expires _3128 2015 OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27
Date:
Date:

THE BID.

Agency	DNR
REQ.P.O#	210049

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE I	PRESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigne	ed, <u>Danhill Construct</u>	ion Company
	of	Gauley Bridge	,Wes	t Virginia	, as Principal, and	Colonial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale ,	New Jersey	z, a corporatio	on organized and existing u	nder the laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal offic	e in the City of	Montvale	, as Surety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia	, as Obligee, in the pen	al sum of <u>One</u>	Hundred Thou	sand Dollars (\$ 1	00,000.00) for the paymen
of whic		nd truly to be made, we	jointly and severall	ly bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, e	xecutors, successors and
D1			-		cipal has submitted to the F	•
Departi			• •		•	r into a contract in writing for
_				and painting.	Construction of a new	bathhouse and a
	DO DOME	ate check in buildin	O·			
	NOW 1	THEREFORE,				
agreem force ar exceed way imp	(b) If sand shall sent created and effect. the penatrus The Supaired or action of a	furnish any other bonds ted by the acceptance of It is expressly understal al amount of this obligation trety, for the value receivaffected by any extension.	ed and the Principal is and insurance req if said bid, then this bod and agreed tha ion as herein stated wed, hereby stipulat on of the time within	puired by the bid o obligation shall be it the liability of the t. es and agrees than n which the Oblige	r proposal, and shall in all of e null and void, otherwise the null and void, otherwise the Surety for any and all claim at the obligations of said Suree may accept such bid, and	nis obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event, rety and its bond shall be in no
have ca					to be signed by their prope	•
3rd		of November		id these presents	to be signed by their prope	onicers, this
	uay	oi <u>Movettipet</u>	, 20			
Principa	al Corpor	ate Seal			(Nar By <u>Robert D. H</u> (Mus	nstruction Company ne of Principal) [ill Folet D. Hull st be President or e President)
					President	(Title)
Surety (Corporate	e Seal				rety company ne of Surety)
·					<u>Roberta Bir</u> Atto	a Rolletta Bird orneylin-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

State of WV, DNR Route 9, Box 179 Beaver, WV 25813

RE: Site improvements including site utilities and painting. Construction of a new bathhouse and a separate check in building.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 3rd day of November 2009.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Roberta Bird

Gauley Bridge WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

The Freductional Section and according	ale corpera	te decretary.			
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Com and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed	he 8th	day of	s to be signed by its September	Preside , A.D., 2006.	nt
County of Bergen	Incorporate 1930	Company B		Y COMPANY Nunziata, President	<u>/</u>
On this 8th day of		Septemi	per	, in the y	ear 2006, before me
	sa Simmons			, a notary public, p	ersonally appeared
Way	ne Nunziata		, per	sonally known to me to	be the person who
executed the within instrument asF	resident		, on bel	nalf of the corporation	therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation e	xecuted it.				
Notary Public My Commission Expires Sep	w Jersey		Theresa Simmons	Simmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonia copy of the Original Power of Attorney is in force and effect.	Surety Com sued by said (pany, hereby ce Company, and de	rtify that the above a	and foregoing is a ful fy that the said Power	, true and correct
And I do hereby further certify that the authority of the following resolution ado and held on the 30th of January 1968, an	oted by the E	Board of Directo	rs of the Colonial Su	irety Company at a m	under and by the leeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Sobe affixed or printed by facsimile to any on turn and seal shall be valid and binding	ertificate to a	a Power of Attor	retary of this Corpor ney of this Corporati	ation, and the seal of ion, and that such pri	Corporation, may nted facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of s November , 20 09	aid Company	y, at Montvale, 1	New Jersey this	3rd	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney yo for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above nar hand to which the power is attached.			Hall		

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

State of _	West	Ving	inia	
	of Tay			

AND NOW, this __3rd__ day of _____November___, in the calendar year of __2009_, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company _____, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vuginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fayette State of West Vinginia

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANAIETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2016 (

NØTÁRY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
		Surplus
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus32,670,856

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Incorporated

Onnsylvania

Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhil	1 Construction Comp	ANY	
Authorized Signature:	Robert D. Hell	Date:	11-03-2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,